০৯	22	100
Uey	0.0	,

03-07-2000

101283346

PATENT

ORM

1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
JEFFREY T. HUGHES, CHRISTOPHER R. ROGERS JIMMY R. SAINTSING and GORDON S. SEVERT 3. Nature of conveyance:	HUGHES PRODUCTS COMPANY, INC. Post Office Box 1066 Thomasville, NC 27361	
X Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name		
Other		
Execution Date: 09 FEBRUARY 2000	Additional names and addresses attached? Yes X No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application	n, the execution date of the application is: 03 FEBRUARY 2000	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers atta	ached?Yes X_No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications & patents involved: 1	
concerning document should be mailed:		
Walter L. Beavers Ver/2000 VT REFIC Control Office of the office office office office office office	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 which is enclosed.	
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE	
 8. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info 	ormation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true	
copy of the original document.		

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4

Mail to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 010585 FRAME: 0023

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, JEFFREY T. HUGHES, CHRISTOPHER R. ROGERS, JIMMY R. SAINTSING and GORDON S. SEVERT, are citizens of the United States of America and residents respectively of the Cities of Winston Salem, Winston Salem, Thomasville and Winston Salem State of North Carolina, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNORS, have made an invention as described in a utility patent application entitled LASER BORE SIGHT DEVICE AND METHOD, which application was executed by:

> Jeffrey T. Hughes on 03 February 2000; Christopher R. Rogers on 03 February 2000; Jimmy R. Saintsing on 03 February 2000; and Gordon S. Severt on 03 February 2000.

WHEREAS, HUGHES PRODUCTS COMPANY, INC., a North Carolina corporation, having its principal office and place of business in Thomasville, North Carolina, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with the agreements duly entered into between the ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00) to me in hand paid and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention as described in said application, said application and in any divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals of said application and said Letters Patent or reissues as may issue thereon, said invention, application, and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof and to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made.

The ASSIGNORS hereby further agree to make, execute, and deliver unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, upon request, any and all papers, assignments, documents, affidavits, statements, or other instruments that may be necessary in the prosecution of the aforesaid application and of any substitutions, divisions, continuations, foreign applications or reissues of said applications, or patents issued thereon, and to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives in every way in protecting the said invention as may be requested. The ASSIGNORS each hereby covenants that he has the right to grant the foregoing assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed my seal this <u>94</u> day of <u>Jebuway</u> 2000. <u>Jeffyey</u> T. Hugges State Of North Carolina)
County Of Davidson)
I, <u>Elizabeth K. Dills</u> , a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that JEFFREY T. HUGHES personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument. Witness my hand and official seal, this the <u>94</u> day of <u>Jehnary</u> , 2000. Elizabeth K. Dilli
Notary Public
My commission expires: $\frac{4}{29}/04$ (Official Seal)
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed my seal this $\frac{94}{76}$ day of $\frac{1}{5000}$, 2000.

Christopher R. Rogers

State Of North Carolina) County Of Davidson)

I, <u>Elizabeth K. Dills</u>, a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that **CHRISTOPHER R. ROGERS** personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal, this the _ day of <u>february</u>, 2000.

et K. & elle Notary Public My commission expires: 4/29/04

(Official Seal)

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed my seal this $\underline{9^{+}}$ day of $\underline{\text{February}}$, 2000.

Saintsing

State Of North Carolina) County Of Davidson

I, <u>Elizabeth K. Dils</u>, a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that **JIMMY R. SAINTSING** personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal, this the _____ day of <u>febuary</u>, 2000.

Folgebeth K. Della Motary Public My commission expires: 4/24/04

(Official Seal)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed my seal this $\underline{9^{4}}$ day of $\underline{fel wavy}$, 2000.

Dordon S. Severt

State Of North Carolina) County Of Davidson)

I, <u>Elizabeth K. \bigcirc ills</u>, a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that **GORDON S. SEVERT** personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal, this the <u>gta</u> day of <u>februar</u>, 2000.

<u>Elizalita K. Olli</u> Notary Public My commission expires: <u>4/29/04</u>

(Official Seal)

-3-

RECORDED: 02/22/2000